Strikethrough Draft Regulations from Current
322 CMR 5.00 Northern Shrimp
5.04: Commercial Fishery Moratorium and Annual Specifications
(1) Commercial Fishery Moratorium. Unless otherwise authorized by the Director, pursuant
to the Declaration process at 322 CMR 5.04(3), it shall be unlawful for any commercial
fisherman to retain, possess or land any northern shrimp.
(2) (1)   Declaration of Annual Specifications.  The Director may, by declaration, establish and
adjust the manner and times of taking northern shrimp, legal size limits, numbers or quantities of

(i) Requirements for Dealers. All dealers authorized as primary buyers permitted in
accordance with G.L. c. 130 and 322 CMR 7.01(3) and 7.07 shall obtain a federal dealer
permit from the National Marine Fisheries Service to purchase fluke directly from
commercial fishermen during the Period I commercial fluke fishery.
6.33:   Lobster Conservation Management Areas
(1)   Definition.
Lobster Conservation Management Area  means one of three Recreational Lobster Areas or one of seven
Lobster Conservation Management Areas (LCMA) as specified in the Atlantic States Marine Fisheries
Commission American Lobster Fishery Management Plan (FMP) and endorsed on the Massachusetts
Commercial Fisherman Permit pursuant to 322 CMR 7.01:  Form, Use and Contents of Permits.
(2)   Area Boundaries.
(a)   LCMA 1.  Beginning at the Massachusetts/New Hampshire border, following the outer
boundary of the territorial waters of New Hampshire and Maine to the US/Canada border, thence
to the intersection of LORAN C 9960-Y-44400 with the boundary of the US Exclusive Economic
Zone, thence to the intersection of 9960-Y-44400 with 70 West Longitude, thence following the
70th meridian to its intersection with 9960-W-13700, thence following 9960-W-13700 to its
intersection with 9960-Y-44120, thence following  9960-Y-44120 westerly to its intersection with
9960-W-13850, thence following 9960-W-13850 southeasterly to its intersection with 9960-Y-
44110, thence following 9960-Y-44110 easterly to Race Point in Provincetown, thence following
the MA shoreline back to the beginning.
(b)   Outer Cape LCMA (OCCLCMA).  Beginning at Race Point in Provincetown, following
9960-Y-44110 westerly to its intersection with 9960-W-13850, thence following 9960-W-13850
northwesterly to 9960-Y-44120, thence following 9960-W-44120 easterly to its intersection with
9960-W-13700, thence following 9960-W-13700  southerly to 9960-Y-43780, thence following
9960-Y-43780 westerly to its intersection with  70 five minutes West Longitude, thence following
70 five minutes West Longitude north through Nantucket Island to the shoreline of Harwich,
thence following the shoreline of Cape Cod east and north back to the beginning.
(c)   Overlap- Area 1/OCCLCMA.  Beginning at Race Point in Provincetown, following  9960-Y-
44110 westerly to its intersection with 9960-W-13850, thence following 9960-W-13850
southeasterly to its intersection with 9960-X-25330, thence following 9960-X-25330 northeasterly
to the shoreline of Great Island in Wellfleet, thence following the shoreline northerly back to the
beginning. Fishermen endorsed for either LCMA 1 or OCCLCMA may fish in the overlap zone
under the rules of the area(s) endorsed on their permits.  Fishermen with both areas endorsed must
observe the most restrictive rules.
(d)   Overlap- Area 1/Area 2.  The Cape Cod Canal, from the Massachusetts Maritime Academy
pier at the southern end  to the end of the east breakwater on the northern end. Fishermen from
either LCMA 1 or LCMA 2 may fish in the overlap zone under the rules of the area(s) endorsed on
their permits.  Fishermen with both areas endorsed must observe the most restrictive rules.
(e)   LCMA 2.  Beginning at the shoreline of Harwich, following the 70 five minutes West
Longitude south through the Island of Nantucket to its intersection with 9960-Y-43780, thence
following 9960-Y-43780 easterly to its intersection with 9960-W-13700, thence following 9960-
W-13700 southerly to its intersection 9960-W-14610, thence following 9960-14610 northerly to
the outer boundary of New York territorial waters, thence following the outer boundary of the
territorial waters of New York and Rhode Island to the Massachusetts/Rhode Island boundary,
thence following the Massachusetts/Rhode Island boundary to the shoreline, thence following the
shoreline of Massachusetts back to the beginning.
(f)   LCMA 3.  All waters of the Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ) of the United States seaward of
LCMA 1, OC, 2, 4, 5, and 6.
(g)   Overlap- Area 2/Area 3.  Fishermen from either Area 2 or Area 3 may fish in an area bounded
as follows under their respective LCMA rules: Beginning at the intersection of 9960-W-13700 and
9960-Y-43700, thence westerly along the 43700 line to the intersection with 9960-W-14610, thence
southwesterly along a line whose extension reaches the intersection of 9960-Y-43500 with 9960-
X-26400 to 9960-Y-43600, thence easterly along the 43600 line to 9960-W-13700, thence
northwesterly along the 13700 line to the beginning.
(h)   LCMA 4.  All waters including state and federal waters that are near-shore in the northern
Mid-Atlantic area, as defined by the area bounded by straight lines connecting the following points: